

# 10-3381-CR

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Appellee,**

**v.**

**MAHMOUD REZA BANKI,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York**

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae**

**In Support of Defendant-Appellant and In Support of Reversal  
Iranian American Bar Association, Asian Law Caucus,  
Bay Area Association of Muslim Lawyers, Equal Justice Society,  
Muslim Advocates, National Iranian American Council,  
Network of Iranian American Professionals of Orange County,  
Omid Advocates for Human Rights, Persian Center,  
Progressive Jewish Alliance, and Society of Iranian American Professionals**

---

Raymond A. Cardozo, Esq.  
Paige H. Forster, Esq.  
Donna M. Doblack, Esq.  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel. (412) 288-3131  
Fax (412) 288-3063  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Legal Backdrop: The Sanctions Against Iran ..... 8

II. The Cultural Backdrop: Iranian Immigration To The U.S. And The Iranian American Community ..... 10

III. The Use Of Hawala: The Intersection Of Legal And Cultural Factors Leads Iranian Americans To Rely On Informal Money Transfer Systems ..... 12

IV. The District Court Misconstrued The Limited Role Of A Hawala Customer Who Simply Accepts Or Transmits Money, And Affirmance Of Its Heavy-Handed Construction Would Not Only Write The Family Remittance Exemption Out Of The Regulations But Would Also Run Counter To U.S. Interests ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Resnik v. Swartz</i> , 303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Homa Int'l Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Pesaturo</i> , 476 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	6
 <b>Rules</b>	
2d Cir. Local Rule 29.1 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) .....	1
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
31 C.F.R. § 560.516 .....	6, 7, 9, 14
Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Accountability, and Divestment Act of 2010, H.R. 2194 § 102.....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Donohue, Laura K., <i>Anti-Terrorist Finance in the United Kingdom and United States</i> , 27 MICH. J. INT'L L. 303 (2006) .....	20

El Qorchi, Mohammed, Samuel Munzele Maimbo & John F. Wilson, *Informal Funds Transfer Systems: An Analysis of the Informal Hawala System*, Joint IMF-World Bank Paper, Mar. 24, 2003 .....15

Hakimzadeh, Shirin, *Iran: A Vast Diaspora Abroad and Millions of Refugees at Home*, MIGRATION INFORMATION SOURCE, Sept. 2006 .....10, 12

Hegstrom, Edward, *Iranian Exiles in Quandary*, HOUSTON CHRONICLE, May 5, 2003 .....19

Legal Info. Inst. of Cornell Univ. Law Sch., *Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List* ..... 13-14

Mostashari, Ali & Ali Khodamhosseini, *An Overview of Socioeconomic Characteristics of the Iranian-American Community Based on the 2000 U.S. Census*, February 2004.....10, 11

Mostofi, Nilou, *Who We Are: The Perplexity of Iranian-American Identity* 44 SOCIOLOGICAL Q 681, 686 (2003) .....12

Obama, Barack H., *Videotaped Remarks on the Observance of Nowruz, 2010* DCPD No. 00190 (Mar. 20, 2010).....9

Parsinejad, Farzan, *An Opinion Survey of the Iranian-American Community, 2005* ..... 10-11, 12

Pathak, Rachana, *The Obstacles to Regulating the Hawala: A Cultural Norm or a Terrorist Hotbed?*, 27 Fordham Int'l L.J. 2007 (2004)..... 15

Sanger, David E., *Obama Set to Offer Stricter Nuclear Deal to Iran*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 27, 2010 .....9, 14

Sanger, David E., *U.S. Seeks to Offer a Balm to Iran for Sanctions' Sting*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 7, 2010.....8

Schouten, Andrew, *Unlicensed Money Transmitting Businesses and Mens Rea Under The USA PATRIOT Act*, 39 McGeorge L. Rev. 1097 (2008)..... 16

Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury, *A Report to Congress in Accordance with Section 359 of the USA PATRIOT Act of 2001*,  
Nov. 2002 .....16, 20, 21

U.S. Department of the Treasury, *Alphabetical Listing of Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List* .....13

U.S. Department of the Treasury, *Treasury Department Targets Iranian-Owned Bank in Germany Facilitating Iran's Proliferation Activities*,  
Sept. 7, 2010.....14

U.S. Department of the Treasury, *Treasury Revokes Iran's U-Turn License*,  
Nov. 6, 2008 .....13, 14

U.S. Department of the Treasury Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC),  
*Iran: What You Need To Know About U.S. Economic Sanctions*..... 8, 12-13, 13

World Bank, *Global Economic Prospect 2006: Economic Implications of Remittances and Migration* ..... 12

Worth, Robert F., *U.S. Rules Bar Banks That Violate Iran Sanctions*,  
N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13 2010 .....8, 13

Zogby International & Public Affairs Alliance of Iranian Americans (PAAIA),  
*Public Opinion Survey of Iranian Americans*, December 2008..... 11

Zogby International & Public Affairs Alliance of Iranian Americans  
(PAAIA), *2009 National Public Opinion Survey of Iranian Americans*,  
November 2009 ..... 11, 12
